

No. 01-1420

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

GUARDIANSHIP ESTATE OF DANNY KEFFELER,
BY WANDA PIERCE, GUARDIAN,
AND OTHER PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General

Walter Dellinger
Sri Srinivasan
O'Melveny & Myers
555 13th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-383-5300

William Berggren Collins
*Sr. Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record*
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6245

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	2
B. The Department’s Responsibilities As Representative Payee For Foster Children.....	6
C. Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
A. There Is A Substantial Conflict Between <i>Keffeler</i> And Decisions Of Other Courts On The Same Issue	17
B. <i>Keffeler</i> Conflicts With Regulations Adopted By The Social Security Administration	22
C. This Case Presents An Important National Question	23
D. <i>Keffeler</i> Is Wrong As A Matter Of Law	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	14, 26
<i>Brinkman v. Rahm</i> 878 F.2d 263 (9th Cir. 1989)	14, 27
<i>C.G.A. v. Alaska</i> 824 P.2d 1364 (Alaska 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Coun., Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Crawford v. Gould</i> 56 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 27
<i>Ecolono v. Div. of Reimbursements of the Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> 769 A.2d 296 (Md. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 145 Wash. 2d 1, 32 P.3d 267 (2001).....	1, 13
<i>In re the Guardianship of Nelson</i> 547 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	20-21, 24
<i>King v. Schafer</i> 940 F.2d 1182 (8th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Crytes v. Schafer,</i> 502 U.S. 1095 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. Sybinski</i> 280 F.3d 788, 2002 WL 202456 (7th Cir. Feb. 11, 2002)	16-18

<i>Mellies v. Mellies</i>	
815 P.2d 114 (Kan. 1991)	20-22, 24
<i>Muller v. New York</i>	
179 Misc. 2d 980, 686 N.Y.S.2d 652	
(N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 A.D.2d 923,	
719 N.Y.S.2d 916 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	20
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i>	
409 U.S. 413 (1973)	14, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Title XVI of the Social Security Act	
(42 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i>)	
(Oct. 30, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, Title I,	
§§ 132(a) to (c), 136, Title III, § 305(a),	
86 Stat. 1360, 1364, 1484)	2, 3, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1381a	3
42 U.S.C. § 1382-1382d	3
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)(ii)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	2, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)(iii)	5, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(B)(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(B)(xi)-(xiii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(C)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(C)(ii)	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(C)(iv)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1383(d)(1)	6, 22, 25

Title II of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>) (August 14, 1935, ch. 531, Title II, § 201, 49 Stat. 622; Aug. 10, 1939, ch. 666, Title II, § 201, 53 Stat. 1362.	2, 25
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)	3
42 U.S.C. § 405(a)	22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(1)(A)	4, 5, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(2)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(2)(E)(ii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(3)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(3)(B)	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(3)(D)	4
42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(5).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.030(5).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.130(1)(b)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.130(2).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.20.035.....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.13.060.....	14, 27
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.13.060(2).....	7, 28
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.13.060(5).....	7, 13
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.20A.010.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code 13.34.....	6

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 404.2010(b)	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.2021(b)	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.2035	5, 24
20 C.F.R. § 404.2040	21, 22
20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(b)	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(d)	6, 28
20 C.F.R. § 404.2045	5
20 C.F.R. § 416.110	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.1205(c).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.202	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.610(b)	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.621(b)	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.635(a).....	5, 24
20 C.F.R. § 416.640(a).....	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 416.640(b)	5
20 C.F.R. § 416.640(d)	6, 28
20 C.F.R. § 416.645	5
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-25-0210	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-70-069	7, 14
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-70-069(1).....	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-70-069(2).....	8
